

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

LOUISE LIVINGSTON,
MELISSA RAINEY, DAVID
SMITH, RAYMOND
SABBATINE, PETER GOLDIS,
and BILL COLBERT, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TRANE U.S. INC.,

Defendant.

Civ. A. No. 2:17-cv-06480-ES-MAH

The Honorable Esther Salas, U.S.D.J.

The Honorable Michael A. Hammer,
U.S.M.J.

Return Date: August 12, 2020
(pursuant to Order, Dkt. No. 104)

CLASS ACTION

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES
AND PLAINTIFFS' INCENTIVE AWARDS**

Timothy N. Mathews
Zachary P. Beatty (*pro hac vice*)
**CHIMICLES SCHWARTZ KRINER
& DONALDSON-SMITH LLP**
One Haverford Centre
361 West Lancaster Avenue
Haverford, PA 19041
Phone: (610) 642-8500
Fax: (610) 649-3633
tnm@chimicles.com
zpb@chimicles.com

James C. Shah
**SHEPHERD, FINKELMAN,
MILLER & SHAH, LLP**
475 White Horse Pike
Collingswood, NJ 08107-1909
Phone: (856) 858-1770
Fax: (866) 300-7367
jshah@sfmslaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. SUMMARY OF WORK PERFORMED 4

 A. Factual Background..... 4

 B. Plaintiffs’ Success On The Pleadings 5

 C. Class Counsel’s Vigorous Prosecution Of
 Class Claims Through Discovery..... 7

 1. Trane Discovery And Extensive Disputes 7

 2. Class Counsel Leveraged Knowledge And Discovery
 Of The Industry-Wide Defect From Prior Similar Cases 8

 D. Expert Discovery 10

 E. Mediation Sessions And Protracted Settlement Negotiations
 Regarding Details Of Settlement..... 11

II. RELIEF UNDER THE SETTLEMENT 13

 A. The Settlement Affords Substantial Relief
 Addressing Each Harm Alleged..... 13

 1. Cash Reimbursements For Out-of-Pocket Repair Expenses 14

 2. Preventative Injection Program..... 14

 3. Enhanced Compressor Warranty Coverage For
 Units Injected With Full-Strength MJ-X 15

 B. Trane Has And Will Pay All Costs Of Notice And Administration ... 15

 C. Trane Will Pay All Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses,
 And Plaintiffs’ Incentive Awards..... 16

III.	ARGUMENT.....	16
A.	The Fee Request Is Presumptively Reasonable And Warranted Under The Lodestar Method	18
1.	The Lodestar Method Applies	18
2.	Class Counsel’s Lodestar Is Reasonable	19
3.	The Court Should Award A Modest Multiplier.....	22
B.	A Percentage-Of-Recovery Cross Check Confirms The Fee Request Is Reasonable.....	23
1.	The Size Of The Fund And The Number Of Persons Benefitted Weighs In Favor Of Approval	25
i.	Cash Reimbursement.....	26
ii.	Preventative Injection Program	26
iii.	Enhanced Compressor Warranty Coverage.....	27
iv.	Value Of Notice And Administration.....	29
v.	Valuation Summary And Percentage Of The “Fund”	29
2.	The Absence Of Substantial Objections To The Settlement Terms And Fees Weigh In Favor Of Approval	30
3.	Class Counsel Prosecuted This Action With Skill And Efficiency	31
4.	Complexity And Duration Of Litigation	32
5.	Class Counsel Undertook The Risk Of Nonpayment	32
6.	Class Counsel Devoted Significant Time To This Case.....	33
7.	The Fee Request Is Comparable To Similar Cases	33

8.	All Of The Benefits To The Class Are Attributable To The Efforts Of Class Counsel.....	34
9.	The Percentage-Of-Recovery Request Reflects A Fee That Would Result From Private Negotiations.....	34
10.	There Are Two Innovative Settlement Terms	35
C.	The Litigation Expense Request Is Reasonable	35
D.	The Requested Incentive Awards Are Reasonable	36
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Chambers v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 877 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	31
<i>In re Cigna-American Specialty Health Admin. Fee Litig.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146899 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019)	21
<i>Cormier v. Carrier Corp.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-07030 (C.D. Cal.)	8, 9, 10
<i>Demmick v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192723 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2015).....	29
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)	24, 34
<i>Eichenlaub v. Twp. of Indiana</i> , 214 F. App’x 218 (3d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>In re Elk Cross Timbers Decking Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223038 (D.N.J. Feb. 27, 2017).....	21
<i>Emmert v. ClimateMaster, Inc.</i> , No. 5:15-458 (W.D. Okla.).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Gann Law Books</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174567 (D.N.J. Dec. 7, 2014).....	36
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	18, 32
<i>Granillo v. FCA US LLC</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146086 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135593 (D.N.J. Aug. 24, 2017)	25, 26, 29

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)23, 24, 33, 35

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46291 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013)19, 21, 34, 36

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....16

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....36

In re Mercedes-Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101995 (D.N.J. Sept. 9, 2011).....20

In re Merck & Co. Vytorin ERISA Litig.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12344 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)20

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA Inc.,
423 Fed. App’x 131 (3d Cir. 2011)22

In re NFL Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57798 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2018).....35

In re NFL Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)17

O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz U.S., LLC,
214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....25, 27, 29, 34

Oddo v. Arcoaire Air Conditioning & Heating,
No. 8:15-cv-01985-CAS (C.D. Cal.)8

In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67287 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012).....22

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)22, 23, 35

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27013 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)30

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)*passim*

In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124269 (D.N.J. Dec. 8, 2008).....29

Saini v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66242 (D.N.J. May 21, 2015).....*passim*

Shapiro v. Alliance MMA, Inc.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108132 (D.N.J. June 28, 2018).....17

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)36

Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155951 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016)34

STATUTES

Magnusson-Moss Warranty Act (15 U.S.C. § 2301 *et seq.*)6, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)16, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a).....7
